PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4034686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
S&P INDUSTRIAL PTY LTD	08/01/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JETS INNOVATIONS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	12 PRYCE PARADE	
City:	BATHURST, NSW	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2795	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	29549353		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023444000

Email: jnewell@venable.com, ptomail@venable.com

Correspondent Name: HENRY J. DALEY

Address Line 1: 575 7TH STREET N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	116935-394400
NAME OF SUBMITTER: HENRY J. DALEY, REG. NO. 42,459	
SIGNATURE: /Henry J. Daley/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039614 FRAME: 0845

503988029

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN

S&P Industrial Pty Ltd

("Assignor")

AND

Jets Innovations Pty Ltd

("Assignee")

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

DA	TED	this	15+	day of	· AURUST	_,	2016.
----	-----	------	-----	--------	----------	----	-------

PARTIES

S&P Industrial Pty Ltd, of 522 Burrendong Way, Orange NSW 2800 Australia ("Assignor")

and

Jets Innovations Pty Ltd, of 12 Pryce Parade, Bathurst NSW 2795 Australia ("Assignee")

RECITALS

A. The Assignor agrees with the Assignee to assign all of its rights, title and interest in, and to, the Intellectual Property to the Assignee on the terms set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply to this Deed.

Intellectual Property means the patent application(s) listed in Schedule 1 attached and any patent application(s) that claim priority from the patent application(s) listed in Schedule 1 and the invention(s) disclosed in the patent application(s) and any patent(s) that may be granted on the patent application(s) and the design application(s) and design registration(s) listed in Schedule 1.

Territory means the Commonwealth of Australia and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world.

2. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of \$1.00 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor acknowledges, the

Assignor assigns to the Assignee, absolutely, all of its rights, title and interest in, and to, the Intellectual Property throughout the Territory, including:

- (a) the right to make further patent applications and/or design applications relating to any of the inventions and/or designs; and
- (b) the right to absolute ownership of any patent(s) or design registration(s) granted on any of the patent application(s) or in respect of any of the invention(s) or any of the design application(s).

3. GENERAL

3.1 Amendment

This Deed can only be amended, supplemented, replaced or novated by another document signed by the parties.

3.2 Governing law

- (a) This Deed is governed by the law in force in New South Wales, Australia.
- (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts exercising jurisdiction in New South Wales, Australia, and any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this document, and waives any right it might have to claim that those courts are an inconvenient forum.

3.3 Giving effect to this Deed

Each party must do anything (including execute any document), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any document), that the other party may reasonably require to give full effect to this Deed.

3.4 Operation of this Deed

- (a) This Deed contains the entire agreement between the parties about its subject matter. Any previous understanding, agreement, representation or warranty relating to that subject matter is replaced by this Deed and has no further effect.
- (b) Any right that a person may have under this Deed is in addition to, and does not replace or limit, any other right that the person may have.
- (c) Any provision of this Deed which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this document enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this document.

3.5 Counterparts

Name (please print)

This Deed may be executed in counterparts.

EXECUTED as a Deed by **S&P Industrial Pty Ltd** in the presence of:

Signature of Director	Agrado Low Signature of witness
Thomas James monaghan Name (please print)	Name (please print)
Signature of Director/Company Sceretary	Bradslow Signature of witness
Simon Eria Provos r Name (please print)	Name (please print)
EXECUTED as a Deed by Jets Innovations in the presence of:	Pty Ltd
Signature of Director	Brad Jaw- Signature of witness
Thomes James monaglar Name (please print)	Name (please print)
Signature of Director/Company Secretary	Bradshow Signature of witness
Since ERLE PROVOST	DINIEUF. BRINKHIN-GAGIBN

Name (please print)

SCHEDULE 1

Intellectual Property	Filing Date
International Patent Application No. PCT/AU2016/050160	8 March 2016
Australian Design Registration No. 361842	24 March 2015
Australian Design Registration No. 362894	19 June 2015
United States Design Application No. 29/549,353	21 December 2015

PATENT REEL: 039614 FRAME: 0850

RECORDED: 09/01/2016